PRC income tax and taxation arising in other jurisdictions is calculated at the rates prevailing in

the relevant jurisdictions.

Details of the deferred taxation provided for in the year are set out in note 34.

15. LOSS PER SHARE

The calculation of the basic loss per share is based on the net loss for the year of HK$458,994,000

(2001: HK$766,004,000) and 1,450,612,577 (2001: the weighted average number of 1,242,922,627)

ordinary shares in issue during the year.

No diluted loss per share for both years have been presented as the exercise of the potential

ordinary shares would result in a reduction in loss per share.

39 Companion Building Material International Holdings Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2002

15. LOSS PER SHARE (continued)

The adjustment to comparative basic loss per share, arising from the changes in accounting

policies shown in note 3 above, is as follows:

HK cents

Reconciliation of 2001 basic loss per share:

Reported figure before adjustments 58.84

Adjustments arising from the adoption of SSAPs 30 and 31 2.79

Restated 61.63

16. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Leasehold Furniture,

Land and Plant and improve- fixtures and Motor Computer

buildings machinery ments equipment vehicles software Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

THE GROUP

COST

At 1 April 2001 146,216 277,557 11,580 20,540 11,803 1,293 468,989

Additions 100 4,149 590 263 – 236 5,338

Transferred from factory

under construction (note 17) – 2,501 – – – – 2,501

Disposals (5,676) (7,905) (5,467) (7,834) (3,974) (1,221) (32,077)

Exchange adjustment 277 989 – 54 34 – 1,354

At 31 March 2002 140,917 277,291 6,703 13,023 7,863 308 446,105

DEPRECIATION AND

IMPAIRMENT

At 1 April 2001 34,056 135,812 7,682 17,149 9,990 447 205,136

Provided for the year 4,173 24,013 995 1,230 754 227 31,392

Eliminated on disposals (351 ) (3,030) (4,178) (6,698) (3,634) (615) (18,506)

Impairment loss recognised 39,098 7,024 666 863 – 42 47,693

Exchange adjustment 61 344 – (4) 14 – 415

At 31 March 2002 77,037 164,163 5,165 12,540 7,124 101 266,130

NET BOOK VALUES

At 31 March 2002 63,880 113,128 1,538 483 739 207 179,975

At 31 March 2001 112,160 141,745 3,898 3,391 1,813 846 263,853

40 Companion Building Material International Holdings Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2002

16. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

The net book value of properties shown above comprises:

THE GROUP

2002 2001

HK$’000 HK$’000

Land in Hong Kong:

Long lease 1,542 2,932

Medium-term lease 21,380 63,724

Land in PRC:

Long lease 2,658 2,658

Medium-term lease 38,300 42,846

63,880 112,160

The directors have assessed the recoverable amount of certain property, plant and equipment at

the balance sheet date with reference to the net selling prices. The impairment loss recognised